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LAKSHADWE E P AD MINI STRATI ON/ ilqTfrEq IN]IrS;T

0a8962622621o1

263367(Fax)
Em ait : setpwd@gmail. com

Emait: lk-pwd@nic.in

( l. AKSHAD WB E P PIIB LI C w ORKS DEPARTME NT)/ ErqfEfrq #*. M'q fuTrrr

CIRCLE OFFICE/ Tfihd TqTTq

KAVARATTI _ 682555

d.Sol Eaia'/oated:9rr.zorg

Tol €ai fr
Shri. A. Sudhakar,
DH, WQM-l Division
Ccntrat Pottution Control Board,
Aninistry of Environment , Forest & ctimate Change
Government of lndia
Perivesh Bhawan, East Arjun Nagar, Dethi-110032

Sub i Bqq: Comptiance report on NGT order regarding Rain water Harvesting & Water
conseryation. - Reg.

Ref :- r-. NolA- 14011 t325-201512019-WQM- t/7144 dated 27 .Og.2O1g

5ir/ a'dl{q

ln inviting reference to the subject mentioned the detaits pertaining to UT of
Laksh;rdweep is submitted for further action.

Yours faithfutty/

Enc[ :- as above

C. N. Sha

Su peri ntendi n g En gi neer/ $tffqTur 3tffridr

Copy to :- 1 . fhe Conservator of Forest, Department of Environment &, Forest, Kavaratti

2. The Director, Department of Science & Technotogy, Kavaratti.
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'Colnpliance re ort on the NGT order n Rain water Harvestin
water.

The UT of Lakshadweeo is'a glerrp of. istand spread over a distance of 300 km ,consist of36 corat atott istands (with to; eteuatron of l-5 r .'otr" mean sea tevet with an area of32sq'Km) and number oi sunken u"1xi, "i* i""i'uii'r.na banks between tatitude 8o and14o N and longitudes 74o 41' and 74o rd'e. r", 
"? 

i"nese istands are inhabited. There is no
X::^",13::llil"-Iy.:i, rakg 9t9 !n ur or Lar<inaaweep.

f._!,4,a wlt., c""atfuii"" -er'lei'|sv"s!P

il:?ili Xff:i*.::::^,:1j.":Jli:il:-conditions in these isrands occurring as thin rensrroating over the seawarer u,ia.ir t.pp"J ilil. ;;iff=r"',lllil,!Tx;'#dt t]Iij"l;sqm in area). In smat[ istands tike tikih.i*"!p, ir"ri, *.t", lens is thin and the tidatrange is usuatty greater than the nuaa aoore lie'mean sea [eve[. Due to the diurnatftuctuations a sharo interface o""i ,"i 
"rlrt 

''uit 
,atner . tr.*itio' iJn" aururop,between the fresh ind satt 

_watei:.. il- ,.".i',.rg-"""io tr," grornd *iiJi' ir- 
""tv 

throughrainfatt infittration. The probabititv 
"i ,xirg""f the thin freshwater tens with the

ili.J',i,:r1::,. 
is high hence exproitalion ,rini e?ui",. Hp pumps /unconrrotted pumping is

- open rnanual dug wetts are the traditionat methods used by the islanders to obtaintrest "'ater for their basic needs. rne aej*r to *aie1. t"ret in this istands varies from fewCen metre to 5 Metres betow ground tevet.

conserved by using step wetts, ponds
washing and bathing purposes. Atmost

G rou n d, water was
Sqm in area) and used for
own dug wetl for domestic

(Big dug wetts - 10 to 30
atl househotds have their

ted betow
poses. lstand wise details of non rlc /reral lc ic -l

St. No Name of lstand

., LtglJtL

No of welts

No of ponds
( Big dug wetts
- 10 to 30 Sqm

_ in area)a) Agatti 925 127
a)
c)

Andrott 1609 399
137

Amini 1002d) I gitra
e) I Chettat

-

t) I Kadmat
g) | Katpeni
n ) I Kavaratti
I ) I Kittan
)) I Minicov

62 10
473 83
922 168
711 456

1307 148
683 127

1 365 76
9059 1731

lst

But recent trend is to use smatl cap-a_city. centrifugat pumps mostty % Hp capacities fortheir domestic needs. The growing poputation and iaised standard of tiving has imparted



_ siress on the avaitabte fresh water resources. The tack of surface and ground water

?itorug" capacity in these istands, in spite of high rainfal,[, makes freshw.ater resources a

dear iommodity. Action is initiaied for the rejuvenation of ponds & welts and to aware

the pubtic on the importance of utitisation of ponds /wetts'
a.Reiuvenation.ReDairandrehabilitationofexistinqstructures.

, At Kavaratti Ctbaning work of 34 No ponds completed.
, At Kadmatt 25 No. pond & 184 ponds rejuvenated
r Proposed rejuvenation work is as given, b

s1.
rlo.

1

T
3

Name of lsland
,"

Total No. of
Ponds (submitted

by VDP)

No. of Ponds ProPosed to
take-up in the first Phase

Agatti 74 9

Amini 70 27

Androth 30 11

4 Bitra 6 3

5

6

Chettat

Kadmat

8

75

3

10

7

8q

Katpeni

Kavaratti

4 7

34 13

9

10

Kittan 24 9

Minicoy 13 5

ota I 238 92

Note: ea of pond ( big Dug wetts) is between 10 - 30 Sqm onty
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Atternate arranqemenl! the Administration for providine safe water

Cooki ne

a) lnstatlation of Desalination plants

The Administration is providing dirking water to the pubtic by instatting Desatination

ptants and constructing rain waler tank-s. Low Temperature Thermal Desatination (LTTD)

pi".ii 
"".f1 

with fresh-water generatlon capacity_oi 1OO m3/day were estabtished at the

irtunJ, tf Agatti (Juty ZOfri, l4ini.o, (iprit-2011) and Kavaratti (Atray.2005) and

"ituuSrnr"nior 
r.S r-ir<n-titl6 p"1. day caiacity LTiD Pl'ants in the remaining istands

x.J.it, Amini, chettat, Kittan, katpeni an; Andrott is in progress and expected to be

completed by 2020'
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b.

The administration is constructing roof top Rain water harvesting structuresboth individual and to"'nity type of v:arior, .Jqucity under state scheme as wetlas the central schemes tike Al^tilft. A; ;; ;;"';!:z inoivid;ui RHr and has beenconstructed and 49 community Rain water tanks has been_ provided and about 355takh liter of Rain whter t'ay&tuo"per annum. The over ftow from this structuresil1_.;iL*:"*,:: jnffil|.lrrg ileus fotr accereruting ;; recharge of ground

ucted

SI.No.

Kavaratti

Amini

Androth

q 
Kadmat

Kiltan

Chetlat

Bitra

M in icoy

Agatti

Kalpeni

Total

Capacity of the Tank

62A

359

199

280

262

259

100

548

621

374

3,622

Under Construction is

10

100

100

100

100

100

100

10

100

100

100

910

720

459

299

380

362

359

110

648

721

474

4532

100

75

30

l

159

70

434',
1.0,000 litter except Kadamat it is 5000 litre



H Tank ConElructedticlrnd wisrr Detai[s of Co nmunitY Rai n Water Haryestlnq I a

TotaI
capacitY
ln litre

-Remarkilt Name of lstand
i

1

1

3

4

5

6

:
Kavaratti

CapacitY of
Tank in

Iitre

Number

1 1 90000

1 ,00,000 5
l Noin

progres!75,000 3

65,000 1

60,000 1

3in
progress

50,000 4

2in
progress40,000 3

7 20,000 7

249000

B

9

10

11

1z
i:
1q
1s
-16

-17

ls
-19

1o
1t
1t

Minicoy

q

Agat!_
Brngargm

And rott
Amini -
KaIpeni
Kad matt

i chet[.!_

1 ,00,000 1

30,000 1

25,000 1

20,000 4

14,000 1

1,00,0N 3 300000

1 50000
50,000 1

10,000 3

5,000 14
2000020,000 1

T I tzooo12,000
20,000 1 20000

2000020,000 1

6000030,000 1

15,000 2

55 To,z1 ,ooo
TotaI
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